GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 61-1

TRANSFER OF PUBLIC UTILITY AGENCY OF GUAM TO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS; ORGANIZATION OF DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Sections 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. The Public Utility Agency of Guam is hereby transferred to and consolidated with the Department of Public Works.
- 2. The status of the Public Utility Agency of Guam as a separate instrumentality is hereby abolished.
- 3. The Director of Labor and Personnel will effect the transfer of all personnel concerned from the Public Utility Agency of Guam to the Department of Public Works.
- 4. The Public Utility Agency of Guam Fund is hereby retained, and shall continue to be operated for the support of functions heretofore performed by the Public Utility Agency of Guam.
- 5. The Director of Public Works shall be responsible for the performance of all duties heretofore assigned to the Chief Officer, Public Utility Agency of Guam, and wherever such term is used in laws, orders, and regulations, it shall hereafter be taken to refer to the Director of Public Works.
- 6. The Department of Public Works shall hereafter comprise three divisions:
 - (a) Administration Division, headed by the Chief, Administration Division;
 - (b) Public Works Division, headed by the Chief, Public Works Division;
 - (c) Public Utility Division, headed by the Chief, Public Utility Division.

The head of each division shall be under the immediate supervision of the Director of Public Works.

- 7. The Public Utility Division is responsible generally for the operation and maintenance of public utility services. All activities of the Division in connection therewith, and all activities of the Administration Division and Public Works Division in connection therewith, shall be charged to the Public Utility Agency of Guam Fund. The Director of Public Works and Director of Finance shall establish and maintain adequate accounting procedures to effectuate proper charging against the Public Utility Agency of Guam Fund.
- 8. This order shall be effective January 3, 1961.

 Issued and promulgated at Agana, Guam, this Jack
 day of January, 1961.

JOSEPH FLORES Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

A. M. EDWARDS

Secretary of Guam